management team of the Target including Mr. Tsang to oversee operations of the Target.
The Board is confident of the management quality of the Target in view of its remarkable
track record under the leadership of Mr Tsang. In addition, the Company will actively
engage in dialogues and closely collaborate with the Target and Mr. Tsang to ensure that
the business and affairs of the Target are conducted in the best interest of the
Shareholders.

In view of the above, including the positive outlook of the Target and the financial
printing industry, the equity valuation of the Target, and the cash position of the Group,
the Company considers the terms of the Acquisition, including the allotment and issue of
the Consideration Shares is, on balance, fair and reasonable and in the interests of the
Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table summarises the shareholding structure of the Company as at the
Latest Practicable Date and upon issue of the Consideration Shares (assuming that there is
no other change in the share capital of the Company):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after issue
of the Consideration

Shares
No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

Greet Harmony Global
Limited (Note) 28,762,000 4.59 28,762,000 3.80

Vendor – – 129,629,630 17.13
Other public

Shareholders 598,238,000 95.41 598,238,000 79.07

Total 627,000,000 100.00 756,629,630 100.00

Note: The entire issued share capital of Greet Harmony Global Limited is legally and beneficially
owned by Mr. Tao Wah Wai Calvin, an executive Director.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 16 –

RISK FACTORS

The Directors have considered the following risk factors in respect of the
Acquisition that are material to the Group, the Shareholders and potential investors.

Risks relating to the Acquisition

The Target will continue to be controlled by its existing management team and controlling

shareholder, and the Group may not be able to exert any control or influence over the

business or affairs of the Target